Y VoYY e S(z) L5 Y sl - dan JIsa 2

YoVY dsd ¥ od) ggilé
dxianal) 5580 9 Jg il st pasd Al
Jasiall dalal) 4 paall Aigd) aa SBlazl) B
) N A8 (Lawnl | B o OdiSa g gl AS g
Joiad) e Gl Yo V€ ATl YV Y a8 o gilal) can gas B ilal)
A 3l ol el dasle G S gia ddkaia B ADGW g

(-&-2.7)
el awls
A58l sy
:oU,\.oi Ay cds ufY' eye il s'—"j." s ;3
(STo¥13a181)

Ja Al el &l 2l poe A3 Ladl 8 Aaall 50,8005 S 2l 25d a3 5
YAY 5,00l e s 3,0 Ll LN Joaad L 3. 0 8835 Il 385,
Ll e 8 oy dikle S A uls Jo il e Sl U Y NV E
o il ey 1, Q31T 3GV SN G5 ells (g pi) gt
(Aalis13a81)
D o] -1 | - S | [ § W | -y} DY 5 O PR | RGP P RIS PRSP -1 QP S
A Wl 5 G ST e = Lana VL diss
(AT 5180 )
S ol s Blel iy Joand s cama JIBay ) 3 o 5 W s 25
o
- sl e OB S s sl Sy o S e eay
2 VEEE Lus 3Vl ool YY S i pgadl iul, jae
AN YL L Vo GEl)

M'tt@'*&:



U 4 g S CP W QP D BSOS SRS [y SR | | XV X

Jodl Juasdll gl
Wil g Jg il g6 el 15l Gl
) e el oy Gl o

o )2l 51 Yoy
Yo )t G YVY ady ggilal 8yaball
- w .
St 3| sy o ) Guicie
9
J 9 el €t ] ey, | Sl
9
.yb.ggwisag)g él,,aj &S Joii

op ——— sl (3 CUsY) Jooadl” b Lo e Gl) Lds Jusaddl GUWT >
e gy Lyme ¥ o = B ———— g2
Leltes (Caa Sl ol "paiz” e bad ke Glys) Zpadl s g = N
3 taziay dodall 554l Jo 2l 5y /ol
SpU = i s — ) aexl gl TV 1 Wl Ll
05 0] gy Sl 1556 L s 1 al) Laladl Ll Rl —
(Rl N L e 3las) Judias ome aske J3of e VA0A 2 VY
iy 3l i s I dd) Ll
AW = Baad | aladl = al ) Bl YY . gl s sl all
(sl <iLk)
T30 5330500 s gt O3 deols IS8 By v ot S0 Il S8 S0
Lktey CEI ST "l b L ke 3lir) s o) G 2055
\Fo oty s cr g8 (2l A5 ks 5 azill pzadl /sl
gl — Ll 580 e S QLB — YN, Y- e WAL
popeg = Sad | A = el
(0 k)



0 VoYY i il Vo S () LS Y il = el

FIRST AMENDMENT AGREEMENT
OF
THE CONCESSION AGREEMENT
FOR PETROLEUM EXPLORATION AND EXPLOITATION
IN
SOUTH WEST MELEIHA AREA
WESTERN DESERT
ISSUED BY VIRTUE OF LAW NO. 212 OF 2014
BETWEEN
THE ARAB REPUBLIC OF EGYPT
AND
THE EGYPTIAN GENERAL PETROLEUM CORPORATION
AND
IEOC PRODUCTION B.V.

This Amendment Agreement (hereinafter referred to as "First Amendment")
is made and entered on this -=----- day of, ------- 20---, by and between:
First. 1 - The ARAB REPUBLIC OF EGYPT (hereinafter referred to
variously as"A.R E." orasthe "GOVERNMENT"), represented
by the Minister of Petroleum and Mineral Resources, in his
capacity; and
Legal Headquarters: 1 A Ahmed Al Zomor St., Nasr City, Cairo.
2 - The EGYPTIAN GENERALPETROLEUM CORPORATION,
a legal entity created by Law No. 167 of 1958 as amended
(hereinafter referred to as "EGPC") represented by the Chief
Executive Officer, in his capacity.
Legal Headquarters: 270 St., Part 4, New Maadi, Cairo.
(First Party)
Second: IEOC PRODUCTION B.V, aprivate limited liability Company
organized and existing under the laws of the Netherlands
(heremnafter referred to as "IEOC" or "CONTRACTOR")
represented by the Company’s Managing Director or a concerned
delegate supported with a power of attorney.
Legal Headquarters: Bldg. 200-201 — 27 Sector — City Center —
Fifth (5") Settlement — New Cairo— A RE. .
(Second Party)



]
oo o) 5 T3 el 05 Il Bl )l e Dpppar S 0] S
Wl carst bl i Al = Lovall dode 8 Oy il S adaaul s Jo 2
5 AV W L Ll ade Gllayy) Y- VE LI YVY 5,
oo Lake Josl L (VT ol 520 (JoV1 3laza¥1 5,28 b (6 ok Jolall o) o
s VYN /A e el Ol (F) WS LIV LSS T o s o sl
PRYSCH oL_.bL;.»Yl,EL:;}H SV 330 ALl ol Lzl Gl Y- YE/V. /Y
Zakadl 8 il A i B JsGal T of e i) a3 JoWlls gl o) S
ol 8231 se g e LY i @3 3 L) IOV Judsdl s s el J1 55Ul s
PR SR AV VAL & S (PO RS US|
3 Y- YN/0/YY ol s e 381y 8 gl sl pdondl o] S
AR AVATRZ 75 CHC I8 P IR -0 511 B SR QO
ol o b e 231 SLbT 3! ads el
oS Uaza s TSy 13a Jo ¥ Juded! Gl o i N Ksn ol gt s s
TN 5Lt
iUl 5 a8 all ol SLSI 5,50 oo b Ui BN sl le s Lo
REVS j,‘w Judnddl 3Lt A all l5 A1)
A_OL3Y Sty
Bualall al i) 48U e "l st oY) Salal Al A L Le Giliay
« Y Vg ATl YO Y LB o gilall
in Sl il o Y1 Judadl e aad g gl (s UV Judad! ol " (3)
Jda SV Josad) Sl el 6 Wl sae aay Jsllls il
S R F1V ST FY S LR L | 1 P AT 08,8 0,80 W st (2)
Sl cods 211 3T o updially oWl 55l b Judad] Do 5 V)
s et S 3 a 0 Il B8 g s AN L3



\4 Y.Y\"Z;MHQ\OQ,J(E))‘S»Y:J.’Jl—i._.a.ajl'é.g,é-l

PREAMBLE

WHEREAS. the GOVERNMENT of the ARAB REPUBLIC OF
EGYPT, EGPC and IEOC, have entered into a Concession Agreement for
Petroleum Exploration and Exploitation in SOUTH WEST MELEIHA
AREA, WESTERN DESERT, issued by virtue of Law No. 212 of 2014
(hereinafter referred to as the "Concession Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR desires to extend the first extension to the
initial Exploration period, as extended, under the Concession Agreement
for three (3) years starting from 8/10/2021 and ending on 7/10/2024 and
spend additional investments, to increase Production levels and proven
reserves; and

WHEREAS, EGPC and CONTRACTOR have agreed to commence the
execution of CONTRACTORs Technical Commitment under Article IV
of this First Amendment in the Area (including drilling wells) from the
approval date of EGPC’s Executive Board of Directors, dated 23/5/2021;
and

WHEREAS. EGPC’s Executive Board of Directors has approved thereupon
on 23/5/2021; and

WHEREAS, EGPC’s Board of Directors has approved thereupon on
3/10/2021.

Now therefore, the Parties hereto agree as follows:

The previous preamble is hereby made part hereof, complemented and
integrated to its provisions.

ARTICLE 1

Except as otherwise specified hereunder, the words and expressions
defined in the Concession Agreement shall have the same meaning in this
First Amendment Agreement.

ARTICLE 11

The following shall be added at the end of Article I "DEFINITIONS"
of the Concession Agreement issued by Law No. 212 of 2014:

(y) "Effective Date of the First Amendment " means the date on which the
text of the First Amendment is signed by the GOVERNMENT, EGPC
and CONTRACTOR, after the relevant Law is issued.

(z) "CONTRACTOR" could be one company or more (each company to
be individually referred to as a "CONTRACTOR Member"). Unless
modified in accordance with Article XXI herein, CONTRACTOR
under this Concession Agreement shall mean IEOC Production B.V. .



Sl JSI ilelSis ipad i a5 "EUG” "z, SLaSand jas 1l (1)
W o oz (EUG, b L Wl ey by 2l Blasauy!
dor s LAS ! o Al g sl Atyadl UL 305] s Aol SULI Jais
O o Jslall c...h:....a_ LS cadladl ol Cf" I o S ol il
Sl Ol dhal L SUL IS ey J3Liis aos Jsladl s o il s 1 J s ol
¥l Slasen V! ikl dbo M ol o bl s Ldsd st |y Lo st |
s
P Wk { ok (oS I {
Gsial) zia" 4G Salall Gha (R) Cre Axl Nl B_AAN Algs B L La Gl
Yo e AL YV Y 2B 0 5Slall 5 yaluall ) AN ABLES) Cpa Bl g
olelldl 3 bl > & ol oldall; UL i.étS,..:J...;._.J,ull 5
& "EUG" z Y1 OLaSEd s &gl JI ikl Jols e (5l o5 2l
Al e Tl Gadles 5 G oo Loy Yo) G ol Yasse
A=) T 5501
ClaAil 5 Jandl el "™ day) ) Balal) (pa (o) B_AAN Adlgs A L L ciliay
“Y AV E AL YN Y a8 ) gilall B jaluall ) JEIY) ABLSH Cpa ) 5 558 o L
dakis o il dakill o e QU3 o  JoY Juaad] Glsl wo s Cod! Lk
s dpadd 34is S1 i J Gl o s L ol o J (Al RN W)
I ol ol U (3 as 35ie o e ) Ghopmdd A J5ll pay
GPML U ozl aky 21, V=) ol 3 Gl Ll LS lis YL 28 sl
— iU ol sds Gl Likie e Gakis V—o)
oo Llael Olgn (F) W sul LI Coudl 5280 Y sl 5,28 ae —
NYE/N /Y B =i YYN/N /A



q YoYY L il Ve S () LS Y saall = a3y 2

(aa) "Egypt Upstream Gateway" means an integrated digital platform for
all upstream (Exploration & Production) and other data (hereinafter
referred to as "EUG") to preserve legacy data, manage active data
and promote the upstream opportunities and attract new investments
through international bid rounds and through which CONTRACTOR
can access, use, trade and deliver all data, information and geological
and geophysical and other studies for the upstream activities in

Egypt.
ARTICLE I11

The following shall be added at the end of the fourth paragraph of (e)
of Article II1 "GRANT OF RIGHTS AND TERM" of the Concession
Agreement issued by Law No. 212 of 2014:

CONTRACTOR shall submit to EUG all data, information and
studies that have been made for any relinquished blocks within the
Area, no later than thirty (30) days from EGPC’s approval date of any
relinquishment.

ARTICLE 1V

The following shall be added at the end of Article IV (b) "WORK
PROGRAM AND EXPENDITURES DURING EXPLORATION
PERIOD" of the Concession Agreement issued by Law No. 212 0of 2014:

The Exploration Area under the First Amendment Agreement is that
portion of the Area remaining in the Concession Agreement Area which
has not been relinquished or converted to a Development Lease(s)
and CONTRACTOR has not submitted a request to be converted to a
Development Lease(s) as of the Effective Date of the First Amendment,
as described by the boundary coordinates hereinafter referred to in
Annex(A-1) and illustrated by the map in Annex (B-1), and regarding
which the following provisions shall apply:

- The first extension to the initial Exploration period shall be extended
for three (3) years starting from 8/10/2021 and ending on 7/10/2024.



VoYY i Vo S (z) 556 Y suall — i Jlsn 4l V.

JW> G dliSanl ¥ oot saon (Ol LS W ES,20 6 o o sl 252 -
YXN/0/YY 75 Rl il k| 8810 )G e T 15 il
Sl V) el 5, S Ol ¥) & LI 3lia¥ 5 o g] S
OW i s it s 3] ae s SWM—4X =il ()9 Fennee—NE-1X
(" ") A Glpl (2 o s A UL degarnd 3la Y
SLYJI oY e ¥ Ve e s e ) GeDls e A A AW Ay
S0 Basl!
2SI i VI Sl 5z IV slaa¥1 58 Ll S JLGll S 15l LU s -
ol o5 cadlas oS AN ¥) (oo sl > R Sy o) e
V.o ) A By s DY 5303, Uik 1085 2l g 0l
Lis o o 5 IS o e dad SV sl WY Y ss e Y
508 il dr sl V) L e S Al B a1 rds 550 < Gamall)
cadlay 55,3l LIV Codl 520 Y1 slasY
=(J‘L.' JaYl Juaaddl Lis s S Js&ll AN =
s YL ) G A s S ples ol U sl s Y)
e Yor) Gl Gl Laall LS00 sl LY Sl oo
e TW il AN YD) (o sy JHW A1 ey JSY1 el
sid 5 LaSalls b w2 JSU ¥ P 0 ) W 2 lea 5
J¥1 Juadl (e Ja,mdl i3 /dmmd! guds o3 clis (Cgamall) sMel 3sU
aS Jus# 5175 g3 Clas placall lin 0,80 IV e V) sl oy Lo
b (s 5]) Sl s Zakoind sl G oo LSS 5555 S 2l e
oy Sl Y1 Jusasd! 13s Comp A1 A1V = Bl agiy 3 Sl aady Y)
gl o e s3lazel oz o



- CONTRACTOR, through the Operating Company, shall drill two (2)
Exploration wells during the period starts from the approval date of
EGPC’s Executive Board of Directors, dated 23/5/2021. and before
the end of the three (3) year extension period, mentioned above,
(1) Fennec — NE — 1X well; and (i1)) SWM — 4X well and perform
3D seismic reprocessing for the dataset covering Shushan basin
("Technical Commitment") with an estimated value of seven million
U.S. Dollars ($7,000,000).

-Intheeventthat, atthe end ofthe firstextensionto the initial Exploration
period as mentioned above, CONTRACTOR did not complete the
drilling of any of the two (2) commitment wells mentioned above,
CONTRACTOR shall pay to EGPC an amount equal to three million
and five hundred thousand U.S. Deollars ($3,500.000) as a shortfall
payment for each well not drilled ("Shortfall"), in cash to EGPC
within six (6) months after the end of the first extension period to the
initial Exploration period as mentioned above.

- CONTRACTOR shall, before the signature of the First Amendment:

(1) Submit a Bank Letter of Guaranty to EGPC with the sum of
seven million U.S. Dollars ($7.000.000) in the form specified in
Annex (C-3) of the First Amendment covering the obligation of
CONTRACTOR todrillthetwo(2) commitment wells, considering
three million five hundred thousand U.S. Dollars ($3,500,000) for
not drilling each well stated above n this Article ("Shortfall"), at
least one (1) day before the signature by the Minister of Petroleum
of this First Amendment. Such Guaranty shall be for guaranteeing
the payment and/or transferring a quantity of Petroleum sufficient
in value to cover the Shortfall (1if any), or;

(11) Provided to EGPC an evidence of fulfilment of all the Technical

Commitment stipulated in the First Amendment, which should be
approved by EGPC.



Yoy in Ve G (gz) oS0 Y saadl — i JIsa 3l \Y

el oS YY) il e sl o a3l i S Sl e Ul 3 -
oo Gy V0) de s oy ol e dnd LS JuGl i) Jhso
oo iaS Jus# ol il Clus I sl i S asiy WY1 s 700G
3175 oy Bl iy oI 1315 mall L deid Sl G o 23S 2
S Tl 3y 508 Uiy V0) e i | S Lin Sl 2as Ju o
A V) il Gl plaiall Sy ol dad lads el olezadl ol
el ogs 3o LS @l ¥) SN 528 - Ll 70,6 A
Jasl b AN Lol s Soudl S adgi> o Sl M U S -
Ll e ol JoF e SV Judmdd] s dnsldl 33Ul Comag Judns oo Luke
a1 A3 Jolall 5,80, odhel 55, LN Eadl 5280 IV slazayl 528
Sl e Oz 66 el 31 aINT %) (65 i SLINT Bk S
aie Gangl) ol s 185 5,505 csmall s ) Uslon Wihon 2200 iy o
ol 5,2 IV alase¥l 5,58 Ll o edl V) daa aw S Ll s
13N GG 2 e gl it 05555 1Y s 3l 3,8 A IS
Aualt 5aLL
Ay b Gl A caldd) salall cra (1) i) e AN 584N (Bl ol
JalSIls ¥ o ) £ AT YA Y a8 0 gSlall 5 jalall ) J3IN) ABUES) e "MA LAY 5
—lk e Jaid g
23e o 5,3V LU Sl ARy o iy LU, AW o UL DY ie po
razs s Judad oo ake S350 Le Yo VE Gd YAY 5,050 e 1) sl ] 55U
2 WS LI Coudl 520 NP alma¥! 5,08 Ll e L of Ll e
Jdis S Wos sy A A e SU e L3N sds S 5580

chald 3 AL



\v VoYY i il Vo S () LS Y il = el

- In case of CONTRACTOR s inability to fulfill its obligation to
drill any of the two (2) wells stated above, EGPC shall notify
CONTRACTOR in writing by the value of such Shortfall. Within
fifteen (15) days from the date of this notification, CONTRACTOR
shall pay the Shortfall to EGPC's account or transfer an amount
of Petroleum sufficient in value to cover such Shortfall and if
CONTRACTOR did not pay and/or transfer the Shortfall within
the mentioned fifteen (15) days, EGPC has the right to liquidate
the Letter of Guaranty for the value of the Shortfall. The Guaranty
shall remain effective for six (6) months after the end date of the
three (3) year period mentioned above.

- In case CONTRACTOR surrenders its Exploration rights under
the Concession Agreement as amended by Article V of the First
Amendment before or at the end of the first extension to the initial
Exploration period as mentioned above having failed to fulfill the
obligations to drill the two (2) commitment wells stated above, an
amount equal to such Shortfall shall be paid by CONTRACTOR to
EGPC at the time of surrendering or within six (6) months from the
end of the first extension period to the initial Exploration period as
mentioned above, as the case may be. Such amount of any shortfall
shall be unrecoverable.

ARTICLE V

Article V "Mandatory and Voluntary Relinquishments" (a) second
paragraph of the Concession Agreement issued by Law No. 212 of 2014
shall be deleted in its entirety, and shall be replaced by the following:

Without prejudice to Articles 111 and XXIII and the last three paragraphs
of this Article V (a) of Law No. 212 of 2014 as amended, and at the
end of the first extension period to the initial Exploration period as
mentioned hereunder, CONTRACTOR shall relinquish the remainder
of the Area not then converted to Development Lease(s).



YorYin b Vo S (z) 586 Y saall — i Iz 4l Ve

AGBLET) Cpa MAG HLGAY 9 A jlaa ) GRS Acwalad) Balall (ya B_aAY) 584l Cadas
~reoh L Jadiudg Jalslly Yo ) € ASd YV Y aB ) o ilall 5 alall af 35N
ie Lke Jsad! o5 (A olodalls UL GBS 2k of (JoWll e onay
1 AN 53a st dcsl ] 33UL ) ZHW 3L b 5,201 Sl
Lokl 08 = o) Aol amy uill Je EUG) ¥l Slascud as Dl
U ¥o) o amlé dee 3 oodhel 53Ul sds 3,080 oo LS o (L Lsl
(Al i Zangdl sl g oo
b e Tl a5 28 < Lol aie o s sl cds e (JoWll e o
sda e 1 5 Zalt)] oW B d Lt ) @ e ¢ Lol e ST iyl
ety il AL I e s Sl s, (st
AwalutisaLty
4B (ya "' J g Ausla" Al Balal) Cra (1) B_AAN AdlgS B L La il
—Y e Vg AT Y Y A3 o gilall B alall al 5NN
JAEUQGQ) g YL OLaslN s Ll J L) SULI ol IS Jazs =Y
WY sds - gl aie ol Ledb ol Lgs = LesVT s s U3y
SISl (EUQG) zloyl, SLisedl jas Llp W s gl 0550 -8
LY sip ca s iyl Olbaall e W LY Slhall, SULJI
JUWll o e dols (¥ LT Sl G e Gghaat o5 2 1)
Slall iy o 2 dl eS| UL L2t 1Y
JLST U s LY Joen s demiigd! SULII LT i Ole s il Y|
il 5Bl g Jslis i of Joliall oK il SULI o U3 ady LY
Aal2) LAWY sds ol w sas - W 3 Leke Joaad! i bislae] JLGL e
S SN s Db et ls R o] Ul Ladl Y Ul e e
UL s dilad] ol il oledall S5 VIS, wilelks,



\o VoYY i il Vo S () LS Y il = el

Article V'"Mandatory and Voluntary Relinquishments'' last paragraph
of the Concession Agreement issued by Law No. 212 of 2014 shall be
deleted in its entirety, and shall be replaced by the following:

All data and information obtained following Petroleum Operations
under this Agreement, according to Article III (e¢) and Article (V),
shall be submitted by CONTRACTOR to EUG immediately after
relinquishment (MANDATORY or VOLUNTARY) as mentioned
in this Article above, not later than thirty (30) days from EGPC’s
approval on this relinquishment.

By the time of such relinquishment or the expiry date of the Concession
period, CONTRACTOR shall ensure that all environmental regulations
set out in Article XVIII herein, have been followed, in accordance
with sound and accepted Petroleum industry practices, if so requested
by EGPC.

ARTICLE VI

The following shall be added at the end of paragraph (a) of Article
VIII "TITLE TO ASSETS" of the Concession Agreement issued by
Law No. 212 of 2014: -

3 - All samples and technical data shall be transferred to EUG once it is
completed or requested or at the time of termination of this Agreement.

4 - EGPC shall have title through "EUG" to all original data and
information resulting from Petroleum operations under this
Agreement (either charged to recoverable costs or not) including
but not Iimited to geological, geophysical, geochemical, petro
physical, cores, cuttings taking from drilling wells and engineering
data; well logs and completion status reports; and any other data that
the CONTRACTOR or anyone acting on its behalf may compile or
obtain during the term of this Agreement. (Including but not limited
to geological, geophysical, well logs and their sectors) as well as all
data and interpretations related to this data.



VoYY in Vo S (z) 556 Y suall -l Jlsa 4l Y

Aasluti 3oLty
3 udlall al N1 A8 (e "zdall" dauldl) alal) Al B L Le Gl
YV E AL Y Y LB o gilall
Sl SV Y oo SYs As e - ) W SULS s gl Wl ainy p)
SUSPIN P { B PR [ Ve g U VP P, U I M RSPt ol SRR 8 L |
sl oWl sue
Al 3L
Al g CBlal)™ B e day) i) Balall (i ()9 (9) Ol Al as
Jalslls Yo ) ¢ A0l YV Y a8 ¢ 5Slall 5 jabual) af AIY) ABUE) (he " hutdal) g
=l L O¥ASLG
JoVG Blas¥l by gl oo morans ¥ Ol Jpol i 5o )
Yl SLESa as Lly i) UL o g o U oz,
g ) A/ SUL sds sl ol bodys .0z & (EUG)
gl i e Ll lasl Jolocdl ol At lall ol e |8
il ibs g ol Mial 0,50 ol S lhams LT 3 Ul gty 2 5L D )
SBNI pan S U3y JulSUL Lkl « ol B I Jpaldl B! ool
Sl SN DS iy B | Sl 2310 3 G il o Lol
M aza e < LT gl J2e el of e (ol Ly daiemy 3 UL,
sy Ll o lhany S5l ans ) 5 AN s g digledl Aad| iazic Goid|
oo B (EUG) oyl SLisea s by S5 oe dngdl JI Jolll
dr o | SUL 5 et | ¥ W e e 2al2) <0 G UL e
Ll Ol il s oo dhall IS cUISs LY O Las s oMot s i 50l o |5
UL sdg



ARTICLE VII

The following shall be added at the end of Article IX "BONUSES" of
the Concession Agreement issued by Law No. 212 of 2014: -

(p) CONTRACTOR shall pay to EGPC as an unrecoverable signature
bonus the sum of eight hundred thousand U.S. Dollars ($800.000)
before the Effective Date of the First Amendment, after the relevant

law 1s 1ssued.
ARTICLE VIII

Paragraphs (d) & (e) of Article XIV "RECORDS, REPORTS AND
INSPECTION" of the Concession Agreement issued by Law No. 212
of 2014 shall be deleted in their entirety and shall be replaced by the

following:-

(d) Originals of records can only be exported with the permission of
EGPC; provided that a monitor or a comparable record i1s maintained
in EUG in the AR E.. and provided that such original/processed data
shall be repatriated to A.R E. promptly following such processing or
analysis on the understanding that they belong to EGPC.

(e) During the period CONTRACTOR 1s conducting the Exploration
operations, EGPC’s duly authorized representatives or employees shall
have the right to full and complete access to the Area at all reasonable
times with the right to observe the operations being conducted and to
inspect all assets, records and data kept by CONTRACTOR. EGPC’s
representative, in exercising its rights under the preceding sentence
of this paragraph (e), shall not interfere with CONTRACTOR’s
operations. CONTRACTOR shall provide EGPC, through EUG, with
copies of any and all data (including, but not limited to, geological
and geophysical data, reports, logs and well surveys) information and
interpretation of such data.



VoYY in Vo S (z) 556 Y suall - JIs 4l VA

gVl SUSEN as Ly o oo lagn ol S 2nglls Lo Sl
I i3] Slalys =] Sl S (20 e Jsad! 2% (EUG)
Sladally OULI e SI6 Gb sl bl dimidl S/, Sl 328
ULl O sy B 5 i) OB o B al s dmsfiand | Gy 33 0|
Ay 3y iBagad | S adl 3 o mall Rikenald das Wil < e S sl Lol
L ol s Joad e Ol ¥) W e bty Jolall s
558 e JLlatl sl
Akl ol SUL e GG O b ol ¢l Jolal) G oSl
Un,, I3l 058 ol sl 33L) G35 oJ5k of oWl 28, Ul
FORSAFH
Ax 3153518
il g paall g L™ AU Balall (e Claddd) () O (Y) BL8AN adas
Bualall al 35N ABLE) Cpa M alaal) AR A" Galall e "cilEddl) g
mreb Lay Jasiad g Jalsils YoV € ALl YV Y a8 o gilally
S g Dl o2l S okl S gl e culs I Sl ! LSS )
S B Ll ol Jsllls gl o sy g oaz o6 ol Uols ol
Nl s S A5yl 5, Sl ket Slaadl e Zayldl
3oy 508 pnd g iy o | T GUAS sy Lagal o 23V Sy b Ll
GLASZ s Tlyy IS oo LSty SN gy s o 50V ikt Lol |
o33 dmke A2 $A3aT jae bl e 3 Joak oz (EUG) Yy
G A S Lo, bagd a8, T Lagal ST sl il

ke 32 B ey Lapanal s Lpdir Slols



\4 VoYY i il Vo S () LS Y il = el

For the purpose of obtaining new offers or carrying out regional
studies, GOVERNMENT and/or EGPC shall, through EUG during
Exploration and/or Development period, show any third party
geophysical, geological data, information and other technical data or
CONTRACTOR s reports and interpretations, with respect to the part
or parts adjacent to the proposed area in the new offers, upon notifying
CONTRACTOR, and provided that three (3) years have passed the
acquisition of such data, unless CONTRACTOR agrees to a shorter
period.

CONTRACTOR shall also have the right to show any third party the
data relevant to the Area in case CONTRACTOR desires to assign in
accordance with Article XXI, which assignment shall be subject to
GOVERNMENT’s approval.

ARTICLE IX

Paragraph (2) of (f) Services of ARTICLE Il "COSTS, EXPENSES AND
EXPENDITURES" of Annex "E" "ACCOUNTING PROCEDURE"

of the Concession Agreement issued by Law No. 212 of 2014 shall be
deleted in its entirety, and shall be replaced by the following:-

(2) Cost of services performed by EGPC, by CONTRACTOR or by their
Affiliated Companies in facilities inside or outside the A.R.E. Regular,
recurring, routine services, such as interpreting magnetic tapes and/
or other analyses, shall be performed and charged by EGPC and/or
CONTRACTOR or their Affiliated Companies, as well as, geological
and geophysical studies relevant to the Concession Area purchased by
CONTRACTOR, through EUG; at an agreed contracted price. Major
projects involving engineering and design services shall be performed
by EGPC and/or CONTRACTOR or their Affiliated Companies at a

negotiated contract amount.



YorY i Vo S (z) 556  suall — i iz 4l Y.

Ggalall Cpe "ClEAl g Cld g paall g CaMLSI™ AU Balal) Aglgs B b Le Gl
S YV E AL YN Y a3 ¢ gilally 3 jaliall al JAIN) ABLEGH e M asilanal) aURID) T A
243 gandl g ALY 4y IaY) Gl g paal) ()
w55 B AL g az B Jslial) e S 53 i DT S )
rain b b gos e RilSS Jot I Jadl G sladl oSl Oy
Bl b oloe < Lanaly (ol lis o b)) Lol sl 3 ade
o rais sn le o0 e Jof sda 515,000 Lgisadiny s ikl 35e il
Ml s e Aol 30Ul e O) 3330 S ade
IS bl e Jaf (Olhaald Ol ol 32 520 - L3 Y )
s b o by Laladl deaSl s oSl JUaeN I 3 5 phindy ol iy se
bl e s (JAE] 553 (et ) CaSAL Lole dhay o535 Gy
Jot ¥l O laYs s sandl GBI e asle dhay o ool
o s IS Sla,all sdag S (olsall s A ey sl e mlins
vichaadly Gl i el | LW Wy didl Ol s Condl illas
3 pulati 3aLL4
AN L3150 (s JoY1 Juaad] corss sl s e adodws o5 Lo <Ll
o ol Do 5 B wals pas 28T oo L 3 WSS Y1, 5,001 JRSS ez
3 o B 3V i 28T 8 clin YT Juaad] 2S5 IV L3051 2 S5 T o
3P RENES (X K {
V) e SOV G k) Laiim, AW Jeel  £) dmgl e i NI Jodadl 3Lt >
st Jmsld @3, la SV Judadl 5 V) dsly Jooly S Gl Laiimy s J ol
ol A
IR P W bl (XN B {
o Sl ol oa Lia 1Y Juaadd) Gt iy e JS7 o3 01l 6L SILBYI il
olsadl la e Lagis JSU s Jou (Al SO Lo B ol sl S
e oy wlgad SLLY sl eis D iy oW b,UT 6 dmzis s i
SNl o @ el Vs Jpodl o e ope ol cors Sl SV ORI s
Vi W G T8 dmin s dmmee ol siad! lia



The following shall be added at the end of ARTICLE II "COSTS,
EXPENSESAND EXPENDITURES" of Annex "E" "ACCOUNTING
PROCEDURE" of the Concession Agreement issued by Law No. 212
of 2014: -

(n) Administrative Overhead and General Expenses:

(1) The cost of staffing and maintaining CONTRACTOR s head office in
the A.R.E. other than field offices which shall be charged as provided
for in Article II (1) of this Annex, and excepting salaries of employees
of CONTRACTOR who are temporarily assigned to and directly
serving on the Area, which shall be charged as provided for in Article
II (b) of this Annex.

(2) While the Operating Company is conducting operations, the Operating
Company’s personnel engaged in general clerical and office work,
supervisors and officers whose time is generally spent in the main
office and not the field, and all employees generally considered as
general and administrative and not charged to other types of expense
shall be charged to operations. Such expenses shall be allocated each
month between Exploration and Development operations according to
sound and practicable accounting methods.

ARTICLE X

Except as specifically amended hereby, the Concession Agreement shall
continue in full force and effect in accordance with its terms. However, in
case of any conflict between the provisions of the Concession Agreement
and the provisions of this First Amendment, the latter shall apply.

ARTICLE XI

This First Amendment is issued of four (4) identical originals, the First
Party maintains three (3) originals, the Second Party maintains one (1)
original of this First Amendment to act in accordance to its provisions if
necessary.

ARTICLE XII

With regard to this First Amendment, the Parties approved that the address
supplemented to their entity in the preface is their chosen address for
notification, all notices sent-and correspondences received in such address
are considered valid with the outcome of all its legitimate effects. In the
event any of the parties changes the aforesaid address, such Party shall
notify the other Party by a registered letter upon receipt otherwise, the
correspondence only sent to the aforementioned address is to be considered
valid with the outcome of all its legitimate effects.



Yoy i Ve G (gz) oS0 Y saadl — i JIsa 4l XY

3 sl AT 3L

Sl oo 056 aas ol s o b b1 e 6 Usle s Y1 Jusasdl 0,85 Y
JolS ade iy lis JoY! Juandl e T S-S LSV TIN FE R P PP
dutnd G el g Args & s oo S s 1 o LB iy 531 051 58
ol decgdly o SE 1 e s J Y

P (aSa gy gl AS
Lgie

(AULAlS Lola sasdl

aladl paall rddday
................................................... facpa)
Ja il dalad) 4y juaal) disgl)

DA

Jhall e3e 1 gl gaadl Al

2N (i Hl) 1Adhay

Al aa 4y ) 54
IS

Sl (3t 2 uigeal) Al
dxianal) 59580 9 Jg il )y 1 Addeay

-



Yy Yo¥Y L ol V0 () LS Y samdl = e )5 2

ARTICLE XIII

This First Amendment shall not be binding upon any of the parties hereto
unless and until a law is issued by the competent authorities of the A.R.E.
authorizing the Minister of Petroleum to sign this First Amendment and
giving this First Amendment full force and effect of law notwithstanding

any countervailing Governmental enactment, and the First Amendment
Agreementis signed by the GOVERNMENT, EGPC and CONTRACTOR.

IEOC PRODUCTION B.V.

By

Mr: Mattia Campanati

In his capacity: General Manager
Signature:
EGYPTIAN GENERAL PETROLEUM CORPORATION
By

Geologist: Alaa El Batal

In his capacity: Chief Executive Officer
Signature:
ARAB REPUBLIC OF EGYPT
By

Engineer: Tarek El Molla

In his capacity: Minister of Petroleum and Mineral Resources

Signature:

Date:




YorYin b Vo S (z) 556 Y saall — i Iz 4l YE

"V -1 Goedl)
J9¥ Jadait (Blas

AT 9 J 9 it oo Gl A3 W ABLATY

dabdl s 0. -

A all el ralls

Yot At YVY @By 5 9latls 3 yaluall

-

o
ot pad | s Bt i

9

Jo il dolalt A pall A gl

9

(2 - (S 39 3 SN 9N AS L4

al 3y ddlaia Jgaa iy

c i) o e L s g i s V-0) Gl

3 oY Judadl Gl LeaSon s Linkeay I

S NEEO) pum eSS Gl s dnad s Blanp s T M Rikaill dolees f1hs -
15 0 WalSYl ol olellas i oy lelas s e 5 5l JS o0 0555 25 L
Dbl soall bobs e @lis F) @M b als V) oW aske e
Labs o Cod V=0) Goddh b dikill saf ) Lokl of L ey -
Gy e U] el | a3 b B as e v Y 435 Ll iy dnin s

o sll Ll ad | Jladl, U



Yo VoYY i il Vo S () LS Y il = el

ANNEX "A-1"
FIRST AMENDMENT AGREEMENT
OF
THE CONCESSION AGREEMENT
FOR PETROLEUM EXPLORATION AND EXPLOITATION
IN
SOUTH WEST MELEIHA AREA
WESTERN DESERT
ISSUED BY VIRTUE OF LAW NO. 212 OF 2014
BETWEEN
THE ARAB REPUBLIC OF EGYPT
AND
THE EGYPTIAN GENERAL PETROLEUM CORPORATION
AND
IEOC PRODUCTION B.V.

BOUNDARY DESCRIPTION OF THE CONCESSION AREA

Annex "B-1" is a provisional illustrative map at an approximate scale of
1: 500 000 showing the Area covered and affected by this First Amendment

Agreement.

The Area measures approximately one thousand four hundred and forty
five square kilometers (1445 km?) of surface Area. It is composed of all
or part of Exploration Blocks, the whole Blocks are defined on three (3)

minutes latitude by three (3) minutes longitude grid.

It is to be noted that the delineation lines of the Area in Annex "B-1"
are intended to be only illustrative and provisional and may not show
accurately their true position in relation to existing monuments and

geographical features.



VoYY in Vo S (z) 556 Y suall -l Jlsa 4l Y7

Gl e 15 Luzay ol Rikaiald S ) LU Sy Yae b L 5,005

—:" N




YV VoYY i il Vo S () LS Y il = el

Coordinates of the corner points of the Area are given in the following
table which forms an integral part of Annex "A-1":-

BOUNDARY COORDINATES
OF
SOUTH WEST MELEIHA AREA
WESTERN DESERT
BLOCK (1):-

POINT NO. LATITUDE LONGITUDE

e

26' 00.00" 26° 39 00.00"

18 00.00" 26° 39 00.00"

18 00.00" 26° 24 00.00"

15 00.00" 26° 24 00.00"

15 00.00" 26° 21 00.00"

14 35.00" 26° 21 00.00"

14 35.00" 26° 16' 10.00"

12 00.00" 26° 16' 10.00"

2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

12 00.00" 26° 02! 00.00"

17 00.00" 26° 02! 00.00"

17 00.00" 26° 03' 00.00"

18 00.00" 26° 03’ 00.00"

18 00.00" 26° 04' 00.00"

19' 00.00" 26° 04' 00.00"

19' 00.00" 26° 08’ 00.00"




VoYY in Vo S (z) 556 Y suall - JIs 4l YA




Y4 VoYY i il Vo S () LS Y il = el

POINT NO. LATITUDE LONGITUDE

16 15 00.00" 26° 08' 00.00"
17 15 00.00" 26° 18 00.00"
18 20' 00.00" 26° 18 00.00"
19 20' 00.00" 26° 19' 00.00"

20 24 00.00" 26° 19 00.00"
21 24 00.00" 26° Z1. 00.00"
22 30’ 00.00" 26° 21 00.00"
23 30 00.00" 26° 19' 00.00"
24 36' 00.00" 26° 19’ 00.00"

25 36’ 00.00" 26° 29' 00.00"
26 45' 00.00" 26° 29' 00.00"

27 45' 00.00" 26° 34 00.00"

28 40' 50.00" 26° 34 00.00"

29 40' 50.00" 26° 33 00.00"

30 38 00.00" 26° 33 00.00"
31 38' 00.00" 26° 36 00.00"

32 30’ 00.00" 26° 36' 00.00"
33 30' 00.00" 26° 33 00.00"
34 28' 00.00" 26° 33 00.00"
35 28 00.00" 26° 27 00.00"
36 26' 00.00" 26° 27 00.00"




VoYY i Vo S (z) 556 Y suall — i iz 4l Y.

-:(Y) &l__hi




BLOCK (2):-

POINT NO. LATITUDE LONGITUDE

36' 00.00" 27° 12 00.00"

30’ 00.00" LY 12 00.00"

30 00.00" 27 06' 00.00"

27 00.00" 27% 06' 00.00"

27 00.00" 2N 03’ 00.00"

36' 00.00" e 03' 00.00"




VoYY i il Vo S () LS Y il = el

vy

FIRST AMENDEMENT AGREEMENT OF
THE CONCESSION AGREEMENT FOR

- - . “ -
dasla @ S i gia Adhaia
AT oYy 'y oYY Tu
F i‘ ;
r r
" v
YA
i
Yt 1
- ) plad Y gl
rY Y
C vt L :
"- Y. ' ".
-3 &
Ve yo A
Vaopd __'_"————'
[
| A
Ay Al gl pauall
r o 5= 3
oYY Y. °"\L“'- °\'V"-0
ANNEX (B-1) (‘-h.-l)é;.h

ARy J W) Jamal) gl
aDlabul g Jo il 08 Cagll o) 5N

PETROLEUM
EXPLORATION AND EXPLOITATION i o
BETWEEN Ay pll jpas 4y s
THE ARAB REPUBLIC OF EGYPT $
AND - - 1 i
THE EGYPTIAN GENERAL PETROLEUM daoisl 4alall 4y puadd) A4
CORPORATION 3
AND (e o OESa Al
IEOC PRODUCTION B. V. @ Mhrtveiipge
IN - .w -
SOUTH WEST MELEIHA AREA dagle i Gsia ddhis
WESTERN DESERT Ay 2l g yaually
A.R.E. Eot Y
SCALE 1 :500 000 oyt s vt ) gl sugha




Y

VoYY i il Vo S () LS Y il = el

ANNEX“B-17

SOUTH WEST MELEIHA AREA

26°0'0°E 20°N0'0%E 27°0'0"E
§ ' 18
28, 27
20
31
8 1
Block 1 Block 2
23 32 2
£ s-——]c_— =
il : 18
1 15 18
T L
WESTERN DESERT
£ z
§ o_:z?xm E
26'0"0"5 26'3;‘01 27’0"0"5
ANNEX (B-1) (V-<) @l

FIRST AMENDEMENT AGREEMENT OF
THE CONCESSION AGREEMENT FOR
PETROLEUM
EXPLORATION AND EXPLOITATION
BETWEEN
THE ARAB REPUBLIC OF EGYPT
AND
THE EGYPTIAN GENERAL PETROLEUM
CORPORATION
AND
IEOC PRODUCTION B. V.

IN
SOUTH WEST MELEIHA AREA
WESTERN DESERT
A.R.E.

SCALE 1 :500 000

ALY oY) Jaaail) 3l
AL 5 Jg il (e Caall o) AN
Ox
Al pasdy)ggan

3
Ja 5 e T )
3
. ot OSag  dgl
T
 FOREY e
Ty A ) el
Rt
S tou:\‘hulé“rﬂl-_&d




" " Gl
Oleal! wllas.
[ VY1) [P—— g DV RIS
Ja sl Aalad) 43 peaal) dingl)
a2 9 Ak dsad
daol s Lyl s 3 sy daladl il ol 1) (gl eV Gl s Ul a3l
st SVl Giadl e i Y Sl Giad s ol Sl S1aY
) Jaal el el gl s camis i ol atiay (8l as
Y e LY (Y, o - o) G i s 33k S (MRl L L ]
b b Ll SLis) LS iS50 Il B8 4 s ol BSaY Sasell LY
ndlaSaal (¥) o sy ooudl Ollae Lpeazis 1 Lslal ) iy (Gt
¥oo e n) il Dlaas s G B w3l (o ldandly AW AL WS s
a5 20 IS Lo oy o L% JSU ASCaY T Sl l LY ol ¥ s o Y
¥) S Dl s Y- YV /0/%Y G5 3l Dl laiial Gukand] 23 0e e e
Judadl s dal 3ol _22as Y- YE/V - /Y 8 om0 Aol 5,38 s Ol
e e ] SLaus) Yo NE LYY 550 5l e skl NI 33 WY LY
b by iy 3 e eI il e g ddkie iy ) (MUY Juaad! "
s i s Ot o5 38 8 a1 13 JY1 Juanl U s (N =00) 5 (V=) cpild
NEE 8 Dl Lgdls Capiaz” (b Lad Ll L) ol
WL jaiss G il Lis conss ooliall Ly Bladall sds ol psgill o
SV SN e S¥s (¥, 00,5 ) el D lanad s oM W Ry Lo ol s
SLISEN (Y) o A IS S o] e gl i sy U3« LS5V Sl
or It S 131 it et Olaisadl sl e yaaiis JS kel o, S
Jeldh il S



Annex "C-3"
Letter of Guaranty
Letter of Guaranty No. --- (Cairo --------—-- 20---)

EGYPTIAN GENERAL PETROLEUM CORPORATION.
Gentlemen,

The undersigned, National Bank of Egypt (or any bank operating in A R E.
under the supervision of the Central Bank of Egypt and that has credit
rating not less than that of A R E.) as Guarantor, hereby guarantees to the
EGYPTIAN GENERAL PETROLUEM CORPORATION (hereinafter
referred to as "EGPC") to the limit of seven million US. Dollars
($7.000,000), the performance by IEOC PRODUCTION B.V. (hereinafter
referred to as "CONTRACTOR") of its obligations required for Exploration
operations by drilling two (2) Exploration wells through the Operating
Company, considering three million five hundred thousand U.S. Dollars
($3,500,000) for not drilling each well, during the period starts from the
approval date of EGPC’s Executive Board of Directors dated 23/5/2021,
and before the end of the three (3) years of the Exploration period ending
on 7/10/2024 under Article IV of the First Amendment of the Concession
Agreement issued by virtue of Law No. 212 of 2014 (hereinafter referred
to as the "First Amendment") covering SOUTH WEST MELEIHA  Area,
WESTERN DESERT described in Annexes "A-1" and "B-1" of this First
Amendment Agreement, by and between the ARAB REPUBLIC OF
EGYPT (hereinafter referred to as "A.R.E."), EGPC and CONTRACTOR,

It 1s understood that this Guaranty and the hability of the Guarantor
hereunder shall be automatically and gradually reduced by the value
of three million five hundred thousand U.S. Dollars ($3,500,000) upon
confirmation by EGPC of drnilling of each firm well of the aforesaid two
(2) Exploration wells. Each such reduction shall be established by the joint
written statement of CONTRACTOR and EGPC.



VoYY i Vo S (z) 550 Y suall -l Jls 4l

d3 LY e o 1 LIl « B i W Jolll of 2l o, 131 L U 3,
G ) 53l Ud onandliaSand (¥) s Lo dl 3 o oSl a1 adly - G
ool e it sis ol Il 5555 Y G« Juds oo Lds S5l L p Y1 a3 ) e
Ll oo ol 1AL sl sds et o s o L deld il s e 5L g3l
R Vi | [FRT IR SC0T e 00 § 'cl.,\l s
- 1Lyl 138 Gladal) a3k il g
el LUas ] calall il 13) 9] Jaaddl J36 Lis placall ol sy ¥ =
ool Zmgdls g onzs S O e NI Juaadl oL angdls JoGll e
Ol g oo = Iyl e Bl 538 prnncaiis ity 33001 o il Wb (L
Jo ¥l Jydal
S e pladl o> 2 Js Ji s = ¥
S YN/N /A e Llzel el (1) Ry Ol (F) & amy (1)
I A8 2l 2 g o ST SV B 5,580 MU g sares s Loie (00)
Gl 3 g an ol AU GV sl Usleos Jlll, 2l buws
.‘_;,_._..i o |
oo sl Jd el JI s ol o pladl s (3 3l ol o1 S, - ¥
3o Lol o S 1AL A pvas ,‘:SVl e pladll olas e Ll 0 U
2 olages Jolial) oall als 43
5 cisladall sds (8 ad] el Sl RIG i o Jslall ol (1)
Aol JI el a3 iy oo @ S5l o ()
kgl e sl Ul o o 15] bl i plaall ol Sale] - )l
c al yial) &l J g, | gliads g
o=
Jeall aslaall



vV VoYY i il Vo S () LS Y il = el

In the event of a claim by EGPC of non-performance or surrender of the
Agreement on the part of CONTRACTOR prior to fulfillment of said
minimum obligation of drilling two (2) Exploration wells under Article
IV of the Concession Agreement as amended, there shall be no lability
on the undersigned Guarantor for payment to EGPC unless and until such
liability has been established by written statement of EGPC setting forth
the amount due under this Agreement.

It is a further condition of this Letter of Guaranty that:

(1) This Letter of Guaranty will become available only provided that the
Guarantor will have been informed 1in writing by CONTRACTOR
and EGPC that this First Amendment between CONTRACTOR,
ARE. and EGPC has become effective according to its terms
and said Guaranty shall become effective on the Effective Date of
the First Amendment.

(2) This Letter of Guaranty shall in any event automatically expire:
(a) Three (3) years and six (6) months starting from 8/10/2021, or
(b) At such time as the total of the amounts shown on quarterly
joint statements of EGPC and CONTRACTOR equals or

exceeds the amount of said minimum obligation, whichever
1s earlier.

(3) Consequently, any claim, in respect thereof should be made to
the Guarantor prior to either of said expiration dates at the latest
accompanied by EGPC’s written statement, setting forth the
amount of the Shortfall by CONTRACTOR to the effect that:

(a) CONTRACTOR has failed to perform its obligations referred
to in this Guaranty, and
(b) CONTRACTOR has failed to pay the Shortfall amount to
EGPC.
Please return to us this Letter of Guaranty in the event it does not
become effective, or upon the expiry date.

Yours Faithfully,
Accountant:

Manager:




A ;a1 asliall 5 90il delalt Aty Cado
3)"?' g-L’V )
Akt i Alef i pdif / oishna
AR A com B TR B VLRV {5

Yol — Y. ¥YY/A /A —-Y.YYy/yn.Ay



